Inventories 19.3 18.5 2.7 2.4 18.3 16.6 40.3 37.5
Trade and other receivables 18.9 18.2 4.2 4.1 10.3 10.1 33.4 32.4
Trade and other payables (11.0) (11.4) (6.8) (6.6) (10.7) (11.3) (28.5) (29.3)

Net assets acquired 48.2 275.0 0.4 19.9 19.5 56.9 68.1 351.8
Goodwill (see note 10) – 72.7 – 15.0 – 29.9 – 117.6
Minority interests – – – – – (0.9) – (0.9)

Cash paid  348.6  32.6  79.5  460.7

Cash acquired  (0.9)  (1.3)  (7.1)  (9.3)

  347.7  31.3  72.4  451.4
Deferred consideration  –  3.6  13.5  17.1
Total consideration  347.7  34.9  85.9  468.5

1 Acquired intangibles relate to customer and supplier relationships (£265.4m), patented technology (£34.0m), and brand (£7.4m).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

11. Acquisition and disposals of businesses (continued)

Acquisitions revenue and adjusted operating profit
From the date of acquisition to 30 September 2021, each acquired business contributed the following to Group
revenue and adjusted operating profit:

 Acquisition date

Revenue

£m

Adj.2

£m

Pro forma

revenue

£m

Operating

profit1

£m

Adj.2

£m

Pro forma

operating

profit1

£m

WCW 16 Oct 2020 168.3 7.3 175.6 39.8 1.7 41.5

S&W 31 Dec 2020 21.2 7.2 28.4 5.7 1.9 7.6

FITT 15 Jan 2021 11.0 4.5 15.5 1.9 0.8 2.7

PDI 22 Dec 2020 2.2 0.7 2.9 – – –

HSP 2 Oct 2020 3.2 – 3.2 0.6 – 0.6

Biospecifix 30 Jun 2021 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.2

Kungshusen 14 Jul 2021 2.1 8.1 10.2 0.4 1.7 2.1

SWA 31 Jul 2021 1.6 7.8 9.4 0.1 0.7 0.8

Techsil 30 Aug 2021 0.9 9.8 10.7 0.3 2.9 3.2

AHW 20 Sep 2021 0.1 7.2 7.3 – 0.9 0.9

  210.9 53.2 264.1 48.9 10.7 59.6

1 Adjusted operating profit.

2 Pro forma revenue and adjusted operating profit has been extrapolated from the results reported since acquisition to indicate what these businesses would have
contributed if they had been acquired at the beginning of the financial year on 1 October 2020. These amounts should not be viewed as confirmation of the results of

these businesses that would have occurred if these acquisitions had been completed at the beginning of the year.

Disposals
On 2 September 2021, the Group disposed of 100% of a1-CBISS Limited for £12.0m. A profit on disposal of
£5.8m was recognised on the sale and is included as a credit within acquisition related charges.